in financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the
transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s accounting policies, statement of
financial position, and statement of comprehensive income for periods previously reported under
Canadian GAAP, but subsequent to the Transition Date to IFRS, is set out in the following tables and
the notes that accompany the tables. Conversion from Canadian GAAP to IFRS resulted in the addition
of Class B Series I Preferred Shares interest, and a revised net loss in the cash flow statement only;
the adoption of IFRS did not change the Company’s actual cash flows, but has resulted in changes to
the Company’s statements of financial position and comprehensive loss.

Pacific Therapeutics Ltd.
(A Development Stage Company)
Notes to Financial Statements

Reconciliation of Statement of
Financial Position

   Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transaction to

IFRS

   IFRS   Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transaction

to IFRS

   IFRS

AS AT:   January 1, 2010  December 31, 2010

   Note 1 Note 1

ASSETS

 CURRENT

  Cash  $   85,587  $   - $  - $   85,587   $   30,457  $   - $   - $   30,457

  Restricted cash (Note 5)  - - - -  - - - -

  Harmonized sales tax recoverable  4,282  - - 4,282   5,319  - - 5,319

  Prepaid expenses  21,143  - - 21,143   4,435  - - 4,435

   111,012  - - 111,012   40,211  - - 40,211

 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Note 6)  10,612  - - 10,612   8,168  - - 8,168

 INTANGIBLE ASSETS  (Note 7)  43,934  - - 43,934   71,540  - - 71,540

   $   165,558  $   - $  - $  165,558   $   119,919  $   - $   - $   119,919

LIABILITIES

 CURRENT

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   93,816  $   - $  - $   93,815   $   106,788  $   - $   - $   106,788

  Unearned revenue   -  - - -   2,600  - - 2,600

  Security deposit   -  - - -   2,400  - - 2,400

  Due to shareholders (Note 10)   -  - - -   72,485  - - 72,485

   93,816  - - 93,815   184,273  - - 184,273

 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Irrevocable subscriptions (Note 8)  -  - - -   -  - - -

  Shareholders’ long term loan (Note 10)  -  - - -   -  - - -

  Class B Series I Preferred Shares (Note 11) A -  300,000  - 300,000   300,000  (69,304) 230,696

   -  300,000  - 300,000   300,000  (69,304) 230,696

 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

  Share capital (Note 12) A 1,299,456  (300,000) - 999,456   1,433,136 (300,000) - 1,133,136

  Contributed surplus A 18,482  - -  18,482  42,948 - 93,162  136,110

  Deficit accumulated during the development
stage

A (1,246,195) - - (1,246,195)  (1,540,438)  - (23,858) (1,564,296)

   71,743  (300,000) -  (228,258)   (64,354)  (300,000) (69,304) (295,050)

   $   165,558  $   - $  - $   165,558   $   119,919  $   - $   - $   119,919

Reconciliation of Statement of
Comprehensive Loss

   Note
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transaction

to IFRS  IFRS

FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,   2010

Expenses

 Advertising and promotion  $   1,979  $   - $   1,979

 Amortization  5,553  - 5,553

 Bank charges & interest  527  - 527

 Computer  4,382  - 4,382

 Insurance  14,701  - 14,701

 Office and miscellaneous  2,936  - 2,936

 Professional Fees  67,444  - 67,444

 Rent and occupancy costs  14,556  - 14,556

 Research and development  15,469  - 15,469

 Telephone and utilities  2,699  - 2,699

 Travel  1,596  - 1,596

 Wages and benefits  159,709  - 159,709

Total Expenses  291,551  - 291,551

Interest Expenses

 Amortization of deemed discount

  Interest Class B Series I Preferred Shares A - 23,858  23,858

  Loan amortized deemed discounts A 2,691  - 2,691

 Total Amortization of deemed discount  2,691  23,858  26,549

Total Interest Expenses  2,691  23,858  26,549

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss  $(294,244) $(23,858) $(318,100)

A) Class B Series I Preferred Shares

Under its previous GAAP, the Company’s Class B Series I preferred shares were classified on
the Company’s balance sheet as equity. Under IFRS, any instrument that an issuer could be
obliged to settle in cash or another financial instrument is classified as a liability. The Class B
Series I Preferred Shares are convertible under certain conditions (See Note 11) at an amount
equal to $0.30 a share, and are classified as a financial liability on the balance sheet under